## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-9411**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING THE ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT ON GENERAL PLAN IMPLEMENTATION

WHEREAS, the City desires to comply with California Government Code Sections 65400 and 65700, which mandate that all cities within California must submit an annual progress report (APR) to the Governor's Office of Land Use and Climate Innovation, formerly the Governor's Office of Planning and Research, summarizing the city's progress toward implementation of its General Plan; and

WHEREAS, preparing an APR is required; and

WHEREAS, the report addressed by this action is not a "project" as defined under Section 15378 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 – 15387), and is therefore not subject to environmental review pursuant to Guidelines Section 15060(c)(3); and

WHEREAS the City Council reviewed the 2024 General Plan Annual Progress Report and finds that it accurately reflects the status of the City's General Plan implementation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of San Marcos does hereby accept the 2024 General Plan Annual Progress Report and directs staff to submit said Report to the Office of Land Use and Climate Innovation.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council on this 11th day of March 2025, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:		
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:		
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:		
		Rebecca D. Jones, Mayor City of San Marcos	
		City of San Marcos	
ATTEST:			
Phillip Scollick, City Clerk			
City of San Marcos			